GERIATRIC AND MEDICAL SPECIALISTS OF MICHIGAN, PLC

HISTORY AND PHYSICAL

Name: Sherry Clark

Mrn:

PLACE: Mission Point at Flint

Date: 12/26/22

ATTENDING Physician: Randolph Schumacher, M.D.

medical History:
Patient profile: Ms. Clark is a 68-year-old female who moved into Mission Point about two days ago and she came from the hospital.

CHIEF COMPLAINT: She is here for wound care and antibiotic treatment for osteomyelitis of the left foot in the lateral aspect of the fifth metatarsal area.

HISTORY OF PRESENT ILLNESS: Ms. Clark has been homeless since August. She states she escaped domestic abuse from her sister when she was staying with her and then was in the homeless shelter namely the Mission. She developed cellulitis. Her sugars were well controlled until she became homeless and then there was a different environment and she did eat as well and sugars fluctuated. She developed ulcer of the left foot and fifth metatarsal phalangeal area and was found to have osteomyelitis. Infectious disease saw her. She was initially treated with vancomycin, cefepime, and Flagyl and has been found to have methicillin-resistant staph aureus so she is on vancomycin. There is not much pain at the present time. There was a slightly unsteady gait as she has diabetic neuropathy and some times there is numbness and tingling. It is also noted that she had cataract surgery of the left eye couple weeks ago and used diclofenac eyedrops and Tobrex. There has been improvement in the pain of her foot. She needs the antibiotics for total six weeks.

She does not appear to need any surgery. The wound is dressed.

Regarding diabetes, her sugar today was 102 and she denies any polyuria or polydipsia, but admits to paresthesias and slightly decreased vision, however, she attributes to decreased vision mostly to cataracts. Her sugars have been fluctuating here with yesterday’s being 251 and 327 and today being 216 and 102. She comes to us on detemir10 units a day plus aspart 3 units three times a day before meals. She had hyperkalemia in the hospital, which was treated.

PAST MEDICAL HISTORY: Positive for cellulitis, diabetes mellitus, and gait unsteadiness and recurrent cellulitis.

FAMILY HISTORY: Her mother had diabetes mellitus and died three years ago. She states her father is alive and well at 91 and still working. She works in the dairy farm. She was not aware of any heart disease or cancer in her family.

SOCIAL HISTORY: She lives in homeless shelter. No smoking. No ethanol abuse. 
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MEDICATIONS: Diclofenac sodium solution 0.1% one drop in the left eye three times a day and tobramycin with dexamethasone 0.3-0.1 one drop in the left eye three times a day, vancomycin 1000/50 mg every 12h, detemir 10 units daily, aspart 3 units subcutaneously three times a day before meals.

ALLERGIES: CODEINE and MORPHINE.

Review of systems:
Constitutional: No fever or chills.

HEENT: Eye – Slightly decreased vision and it is better in the left due to cataract surgery and she still anticipates another surgery. ENT: No sore throat, hoarseness, or earaches.

RESPIRATORY: No dyspnea, cough or sputum.

CARDIOVASCULAR: No angina or palpitations or dizziness.

GI: No abdominal pain, vomiting, diarrhea or bleeding.

GU: No dysuria or other complaints.

MUSCULOSKELETAL: She denies arthralgias, but states she has history of fibromyalgia. There is no pain when seen.

HEMATOLOGIC: No excessive bruising or bleeding.

SKIN: She has diabetic foot ulcer on the left as noted.

ENDOCRINE: No polyuria or polydipsia.

NEUROLOGIC: No headache, fainting or seizures.

Physical examination:

General: She is not acutely distressed or ill appearing.

VITAL SIGNS: Blood pressure 177/80, temperature 97.7, pulse 64, respiratory rate 18.

HEAD & NECK: Eyelids and conjunctivae are normal. Extraocular movements are intact. Oral mucosa is normal. Ears are normal on inspection. Hearing was good. Head was atraumatic. Nose had no deformities. Neck is supple. No mass. No palpable thyromegaly or nodes. 
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CHEST/LUNGS & BREASTS: Clear to percussion and auscultation without labored breathing.

CARDIOVASCULAR: Normal S1 and S2. No gallop. No murmur. No significant edema. Pedal pulses were not felt and they are left because of the dressing, but was 1+ on the right. 

SKIN: There was wound in the area of the left fifth toe covered and dressed. Skin showed ulcer in the left lower extremity with clean dressing in place and she has supportive boot. The rest of the skin has no ominous rashes or lesions.

ABDOMEN: Soft and nontender. No palpable organomegaly.

MUSCULOSKELETAL: No acute joint inflammation or effusion. No cyanosis.

MENTAL STATUS: Oriented with normal affect.

ASSESSMENT AND plan:
1. Ms. Clark is here for wound care and for antibiotic therapy namely vancomycin 1000/50 mg every 12h. She is getting wound treatment with saline pack with iodoform gauze to the wound and Betadine-soaked gauze.

2. She has diabetes mellitus. I will continue detemir 10 units daily. She will also continue aspart 3 units t.i.d before meals. Her blood pressure is elevated and I will have them log in more of readings before I start. She does not have a diagnosis of hypertension so far.

3. She has had cataract surgery and is on the diclofenac and tobramycin with dexamethasone drops as noted above.

4. Otherwise, I will continue the current plan.

Randolph Schumacher, M.D.
Dictated by:

Dd: 12/26/22

DT: 12/2/22

Transcribed by: www.aaamt.com
